

EMERGENCY EXECUTIVE ORDER 89-16
PROVIDING FOR ASSISTANCE TO OFFICIALS OF STEARNS COUNTY
IN SEARCHING FOR JACOB WETTERLING

I, RUDY PERPICH, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, the Sheriff of Stearns County, Minnesota has requested assistance in searching for Jacob Wetterling, who was abducted near St. Joseph in Stearns County, Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff of Stearns County has exhausted all other resources in his effort to find the missing boy;

NOW, THEREFORE, I hereby order that:

1. The Adjutant General of Minnesota order to active duty on or after October 27th, 1989, in the service of the State, such personnel and equipment of the military forces of the State as required to assist the Stearns County Sheriff in searching for Jacob Wetterling.

2. The cost of subsistence, transportation, fuel, and pay and allowances of said individuals shall be defrayed from the general fund of the State as provided for in Minnesota Statutes 1988, Sections 192.49, Subdivision 1; 192.51 (as amended by Laws of Minnesota 1989, Chapter 335, Article 1, Section 183) and 192.52.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1988, Section 4.035, this Order shall be effective October 27th, 1989 and shall remain in effect until such date as elements of the military forces of the State are no longer required.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand this 26th day of October, 1989.

RUDY PERPICH

Governor

Filed according to Law:

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

DEC 1 9 1989

Joan Anderson Groves

JOAN ANDERSON GROWE Secretary of State